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Subject:

frefer to yous request for access to ind Oren
which was received in this office on 28/01/;

16/02/2016:

ner under the terms of the Freedom of information Act 2014

and your subsequent clarifications which were received on

Part 1. The numbers of National/ recognised Primary Schools, in the most recent year for which data is available, in the
following categories:

a) Vested in the Minister- total

b) Vestedin ‘local’ or other trustees- total, and totals for each of the following:

i Vested In Roman Catholic Diocesan Trusts
i Vested in Roman Catholic Raligious congregations or their trissis
. Vestedin Protestant religious bodies
lv,  Vested in Jewish religious bodies or trusts
¥, Vested in Muslicn bodies or trusts
vi.  Vested in bodies with a linguistic mission- e.g. Gaelscolleanna,

vil.  Vested In other persons or bodies not explicitly affiliated with recognised religious bodies.

¢)  Currently Non-vested schools in operation- total, and
i Non-vested due to expiry and non-renewal to date, of most recent lease/legal sgreements
it Nonwvested due to nor-completion of legal instruments in respact of new schools,

Part 2. Blark coples of standard agraements, lease documents, indentures or other legal instruments used to secure
the interests of the state in recognised Mational / Primary Schools vested in local or other trustees, in the following
years: 1955, 1965, 1975, 1985, 1995, 2005 and 2015,

Inaccordance with the provisions of section 13{1) of the FOI Act 2014, a decision is to be conveyed to the
requester no later than 20 working days after the receipl of your request. A reply should issue to you
therefore by 09/03/2016. (Please nate the date of receipt of your final clarifications becomes the effective
date of your request).

The file, reference number FOI/2016/4G, has been ferwarded to the Site Acquisitions and Property
Management section for direct reply. John Hughes is the elected decision-maker in this instance and may
be contacted et (057) 932 4479 should you have any queries regarding your request.

If you are not satisfied with the everitusl cutcore of your request then you are entitled to seek an internal
review in sccordance with the terms of section 21 of the FOL Act 7014, The internal review will be
conducted by an officer of a grade higher than that of the officer who made the initial decision regerding
your request. You raust submit vour reguest for an internal review within 20 working days from the date of
the gecision notification.
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Please note the Department of F¢
requests and decisions on the Departmants website for reference
edacted from any records published.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact this Office
Kind Regards,

Paul Daly

Freedom of Information/Records Management Unit

Department of Education & Skilis

Marlhorough Street

Oublin 1

DO RCY6

Email: foi@education.gov.ie

From:
Sent: 10 Fenruary 2016 16:00
To: Freadom oflmonnat:odw- lucation ooy ies
Subject: Re: FOI 2015/40 (N ' e

Agn: Jason Colligan,

Dear Jason,
1 thank you for the email re the above FOI request.
[refer in particular to the segiment copied below:

We have made prelimingry inquiries within this Department where it would be reasonably be expected (o
Jfind the records yoz»' seek and have been asked by the Properiy Management & Site Acquisitions section if it
would be possible for you lo provide us with further more specific information 1o assisi them in identifying
records relevant 10 you request,

I relaiton Lo Paré One of vour request could vou please specify if this pari of your request is_in relation
[0 charging leqses or o school patronaee?
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Mational school, where they exist for the yars refemeneed in e FECUESL.
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charge agreement documents as have been issued or exist, and such
documents as have been issued or exist.

2 queries will be happy 10 assist

I wrust this further specification is helpful. Should you have furthe:

Looking forward to your early provision of the requested items,

Sincerely

On 4 Feb 2016, at 16:47, Freedom of Information <foliteducation.goy.je> wrote:

Dea

I refer to your request for access to information under the terms of the Freedom of
Information Act 2014 which was received in this office on 28/01/2016:

Part 1, The numbers of National/ recognised Primary Schools, in the most recent year for which data is
available, in the following categorias:

a) VYesied in the Minister- total

b) Vestedin ‘local’ or other trustees- total, and totals for each of the following:

1 Vested in Reman Catholic Diocesan Trusts

il Vested in Rornan Catholic Religious congregations or thelr trusts

it Vasted in Protastant religious bodies

iv, Vasted in Jewish raligious bodies or trusts

V. Vested in Muslim bodies or trusts

Vasted in bodies with a linguistic mission- e.g. Gaelscoileanna.

Vasted in other persons or hodies not explicitly afflliated with recognised refigious bodies.

¢) Currently Nor-vested schoaols in operation- total, and
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Any further information you could provide us with would be greatly appreciated.

Please note that the Freedom of Infarmation Act regiuives that yvou, the reguester, give us
'<ufﬁcient particudars' to "Hab.’&’:‘ us to identify the records vou require. We are then required
to take reasonable steps' to identily and locate those records. Section 12(1) (b} of the Act is
the relevant section here:

32 (1) A person who wishes to exercise the right to aveess shail make o request, in writing or in
suct other form as may be determined, addressed o the head of the FOI body concerned for
access to the record concerned —

{b) containing sufficient particulars in refation to the infarmation concerned to enable the record
to be identified by the taking of reasoroble steps

Kind Regards,

Jason Colligar

Freedom of information/Records Management Unit
Pepariment of Education & Skills

Marlborough Street

001 RCYS

Email: foi@education.gov.ie

From ;
Sent: 28 January 2016 12:38
To: Freedom of Information <foi@education.gov.ie>
Subject: FOI request

Request for Information under the Freedow of Informaticn Aet, 2014,
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To:

Freedom of Infermation Uni,
Departmment of Educaticn and Skitls,
Marlborough si.,

Dublin 1.

A Chara,
The Following Information is sought:

1a The numbers of National/ recognised Primary $chools,in the wost recent year
for which data is available, in the following eategories:

a. Vested in the Minister- total

b. Vested in ‘local’ or other trustees- total,

and totals for each of the following:

i. Vested in Roman Catholic Diocesan Trusts

i Vested in Roman Catholic Religious congregations or their trusts

iii. Vested in Protestant religious bodies

v, Vested i Jewish religious bodies or trusts

V. Vested in Muslim bodies or trusts

vi. Vested in bodies with a linguistic mission- e.g. Gaelscoileanna.

vit.  Vested in other persons or bodies not explicitly affiliated with recognised religious
bodies.

c. Currently Non-vested schools in operation- total, and

i Non-vested due to expiry and non renewal to date, of most recent lease/legal
agreements

ol Non-vested due to non-completion of legal instriments in respect of new schools.
2. Blaunk copies of standard agreements, lease documents, indentures or other legal

instruments used o seaure the inferests of the state in recoguised National / Primary
Schools vested in local or other trastees, (n the following years:
1955, 1965, 1975, 19835, 1995. 2005 and 2013,

1 \ 1 | 3 i -1 RIS DS N »afad
Please acknowledge this request and provide an indicative date for the issue of the requested
information.
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The contenis and any attachment of this e-mail are private and confidential. They are
intended only for the use of the intended addressee. If you are not the intended addressee, or
the person responsible for delivering if to the iniended addressee, you are notified that any
copying, forwarding, publication, review or delivery of this e-mail or any atlachments to
anyone else or any other use of its contents is strictly probibited. You are prohibited from
reading any part of this e-mail or any attachments. If you have received this e-mail in error,
please notify the system manager. Unauthovised disclosure or communication or other use of
the contents of this e-mail or any part theresf may be prohibited by law and may constituie a
criminal offence. Internet e-mails are nol necessarily secure. The Minister for Education and
Skills does not accept responsibility (or changes made to this message after it was

sent, Unless stated to the contrary, any opinions expiessed in this message are personal to
the author and may not be attributed to the Minister for Bducation and Skills.

WARNING: Computer viruses can be transmiited via email. While this e-mail has been
swept for the presence of computer viruges, you are requested (o carry out Your own virus
check before opening any attachumeni. The Minister for Bducation and Skills accepts no
liability for any loss or damage whick may be caused by sofiware viruses transmitted by this

e~mail.
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Seirbhis ar scoth an domhain a chur ar f4il don Siét agus do mbuintiv na hiiireann.
Providing a world-class service to the State and to the people of Tretand.
httpsiweww, per.gov.ie/civil-seryice-renewal/
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